
Please contact Paul Mountford, Executive Democratic Services Officer
Tel:  01270 686472
E-Mail: paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 

Constitution Committee
Agenda

Date: Thursday, 22nd November, 2018
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1, 2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 
2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on 
the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision-making meetings are 
audio recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

In accordance with paragraph 2.32 of the Committee Procedure Rules, a period of 10 
minutes is allocated for members of the public to address the meeting on any matter 
relevant to the work of the Committee.  Individual members of the public may speak 
for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of 
time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where there are a number of 
speakers. Members of the public are not required to give notice to use this facility. 
However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged.

Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at 
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with 
that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given.

mailto:paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk


4. Member Speaking  

To provide an opportunity for any member to speak in relation to any aspect of the 
constitution.

5. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 8)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 20th September 2018.

6. Community Governance Review Terms of Reference  (Pages 9 - 26)

To consider a report on the proposed terms of reference for the Community Governance 
Review, and the recommendations of the Community Governance Review Sub-Committee.

7. Calendar of Meetings for 2019-20  (Pages 27 - 32)

To consider the draft Calendar of Meetings for Cheshire East Council for 2019-20.

8. Audit and Governance Committee Terms of Reference  (Pages 33 - 50)

To consider revised Terms of Reference for the Audit and Governance Committee.

9. Proposed Changes to the Constitution - Chief Officer Delegations  (Pages 51 - 
56)

To consider proposed amendments to the constitution in order to improve clarity and 
operational efficiency in respect of regulatory enforcement functions.

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Constitution Committee
held on Thursday, 20th September, 2018 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor A Martin (Chairman)
Councillor P Groves (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors G Baxendale, J Bratherton, M Deakin, H Gaddum, R Menlove, 
J Nicholas, J Rhodes, B Walmsley, G Williams and S Edgar (for Cllr Beanland)

Officers
Dan Dickinson, Acting Director of Legal Services
Brian Reed, Head of Democratic Services and Governance
Paul Mountford, Executive Democratic Services Officer

Other Members present
Councillors J P Findlow, A Moran and B Moran

Apologies
Councillors D Bailey, M Beanland and L Durham

10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The Head of Democratic Services and Governance declared a personal 
interest in Item 6 – Community Governance Review as a resident of the 
Malbank Waters Estate, Nantwich.

11 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

Sue Helliwell referred to a report to be considered by the Strategic 
Planning Board on 26th September 2018 regarding a revised planning 
application referral procedure for members and sought clarification of 
certain aspects of the procedure. The Acting Director of Legal Services 
undertook to consider the matters raised and respond in writing, with a 
copy to all members of the Committee.

12 MEMBER SPEAKING 

Councillor A Moran expressed the hope that there would be adequate 
opportunity for Nantwich Town Council to have an input into any 
community governance review affecting Nantwich and adjoining parishes. 
He also asked if the review would include a review of the internal 
governance arrangements of Cheshire East Council. The Head of 
Democratic Services and Governance clarified that the community 
governance review would relate solely to the boundaries, warding 



arrangements and councillor numbers for town and parish councils in 
Cheshire East and would have no bearing on the internal governance 
arrangements of Cheshire East Council.

13 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 28th June 2018 be approved as a 
correct record.

14 COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW 

The Committee considered proposals to conduct a Borough-wide 
community governance review of town and parish councils following the 
local government elections in May 2019. The review would cover town and 
parish boundaries, numbers of town and parish councillors and warding 
arrangements. Any existing requests for reviews from parish councils 
would be included in the overall review. 

RESOLVED

That

1. a Borough-wide review of the governance arrangements of all of the 
Borough’s town and parish councils be undertaken, commencing as 
soon as reasonably practicable after the 2019 all-out elections, and 
concluding well in advance of the May 2023 elections;

2. a sub-committee of the Committee be appointed to conduct the review, 
working with an officer working group, and make appropriate 
recommendations to the Constitution Committee for decision; and

3. the sub-committee comprise representatives o
[...]
rms of 
reference had been amended to reflect the Joint Committee’s changing 
role.

The revised terms of reference were set out in Appendix A to the report.

RESOLVED

That Council be recommended to approve the amendment of the 
Constitution to include the revised terms of reference for the Shared 
Services Joint Committee as set out in Appendix A to the report.

17 LIVING DOCUMENT CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION 

The Committee considered a report on progress with a number of issues 
relating to the constitution which had been raised during the review of the 
constitution or which had since emerged as issues needing to be 
addressed.

At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor B Moran as Chairman of the 
Staffing Committee advised that the proposed amendments to the Staffing 
Committee’s terms of reference were essentially matters of clarification 
and would be dealt with by the Monitoring Officer under delegated powers.

RESOLVED

That the Committee



1. notes the position regarding the various matters referred to in the 
Appendix to the report; 

2. approves the amendment of the constitution to remove an erroneous 
provision relating to the appointment of the chairmen and vice-
chairmen of overview and scrutiny committees by those committees, 
thus reflecting the position that such appointments have been made by 
the full Council since the Council’s inception; and 

3. agrees that the rules relating to member access to Part 2 documents 
and meetings be not reviewed at this time but that a watching brief be 
kept, and the Monitoring Officer make any necessary changes to the 
constitution to ensure that it reflects the position prior to 1st January 
2018.

18 PROPOSED CHANGES TO GRANT APPLICATION PROCESS 

The Committee considered a report on proposed changes to the grant 
application process. The current process required officers to seek Member 
approval prior to submitting a bid for grant funding. By the very nature of 
grant funding opportunities, there was often insufficient time available to 
proceed through the member approval routes and meet the timescales 
associated with a grant funding offer. The proposed changes would 
remove those time constraints whilst ensuring that appropriate member 
oversight continued. Member approval would still be required to accept a 
successful bid.

RESOLVED

That

1. Council be recommended to approve amendments to the constitution 
to provide that: 

(a) officers are, in consultation with the relevant portfolio holder, able to 
apply for external grant funding opportunities; 

(b) the requirement for relevant member approval (in accordance with 
the financial thresholds currently set out in the constitution) be 
applied to a decision to accept grant funding offered, not to apply 
for it (as is currently the case); and

(c) the S151 Officer is empowered (in consultation with the relevant 
portfolio holder and the Portfolio Holder for Finance and 
Communication) to approve supplementary capital or revenue 
estimates, where those estimates are fully funded through the ring-
fenced grant funding awarded, in order to enable the Council to 
accept awarded grant funding and apply it for the purposes for 
which it has been awarded; and



2. the drafting to be proposed to Council in order to achieve the 
amendments set out in resolution 1 above be prepared by the Director 
of Legal Services in consultation with the Chairman of the Constitution 
Committee.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.10 pm

Councillor A Martin (Chairman)





 

OFFICIAL 

CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE – 22ND NOVEMBER 2018 
 
COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
RECOMMENDATION  
 
That the Committee 
 
1. note and endorse the contents of the report; and 
 
2. agree that the report in itself constitutes the terms of reference of the 

Community Governance Review, and endorse its publication as being the 
commencement of the Community Governance Review. 

 

 
Extract from the Minutes of the Community Governance Review Sub-Committee 
meeting on 8th November 2018 
 

11 COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report setting out the terms of reference for the 
Community Governance Review. 
 
The Constitution Committee at its meeting on 20th September 2018 had resolved that: 

 
1. a Borough-wide review of the governance arrangements of all of the 

Borough’s town and parish councils be undertaken, commencing as soon as 
reasonably practicable after the 2019 all-out elections, and concluding well in 
advance of the May 2023 elections; 
 

2. a sub-committee of the Committee be appointed to conduct the review, 
working with an officer working group, and make appropriate 
recommendations to the Constitution Committee for decision; and 

 
3. the sub-committee comprise representatives of all of the Council’s political 

groups, on the basis of the following proportionality: 4:1:1:1 (Conservative: 
Labour: Independent: Liberal Democrat), drawn from the Constitution 
Committee, provided that the Liberal Democrat Group representative shall be 
nominated by its Group Leader. 

 
Prior to considering the report, members received a presentation by Dr Melvin 
Humphreys, a trainer and specialist in community governance reviews at the 
Association of Electoral Administrators. Dr Humphreys outlined the legislative 
framework for the review, the key stages involved and the four principal duties of the 
Council which were as follows: 
 



 

OFFICIAL 

1. to adopt and publish terms of reference; 
2. to consult parish councils and other relevant bodies and invite representations by 

such bodies and from electors; 
3. to ensure an open and transparent decision-making process, with clear reasons 

given for each decision; and 
4. to publish the outcome of the review in the form of a Reorganisation of 

Community Governance Order. 
 
At the conclusion of the presentation, Dr Humphreys answered members’ questions. 
 
The Committee then considered the report which set out the terms of reference for the 
review.  
 
The review would relate to the whole of the Borough, and would consider town and 
parish council governance arrangements. This would include changes to parish areas 
and parish electoral arrangements such as alterations to parish boundaries; the 
merging, creation and abolition of parishes; the naming of parishes; the numbers of 
parish councillors; whether to divide a parish into wards; and the grouping of parishes 
under common councils. The review could include a review of any Borough ward 
boundaries where the parish and Borough ward boundaries were no longer coterminous 
following a parish boundary change. The review would also deal with consequential 
matters such as the transfer of parish council staff, property and assets, or the setting of 
precepts for any new parish councils that may be formed. 
 
A key part of the review would be public consultation which would take place over 
several months and include local electors, parish councils, and other bodies with an 
interest in the review such as local businesses and public and voluntary organisations. 
 
In carrying out the review, the Council would be bound by the requirements of the 
relevant legislation and the terms of reference for the review as adopted by the Council. 
The Review would be completed when the Council had adopted a Reorganisation of 
Community Governance Order.   
 
The first stage of the review was the adoption of the terms of reference. This would be 
followed by a period in which officers would gather the necessary information to help 
shape the review, taking into account any issues raised by parish councils and others 
prior to the formal consultation process. A set of proposals and a consultation plan 
would then be prepared for members’ consideration.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Sub-Committee 
 
1. notes and endorses the contents of the report for consideration by the Constitution 

Committee; and 
 



 

OFFICIAL 

2. agrees that the report in itself constitutes the terms of reference of the Community 
Governance Review, and endorses its publication as being the commencement of 
the Community Governance Review. 





 

OFFICIAL 

 
 
Community Governance Review Sub Committee 

Date of Meeting:  08 November 2018 

Report Title:  Community Governance Review Terms of Reference 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor J Paul Findlow, Corporate Policy and Legal Services 

Senior Officer:  Brian Reed, Head of Democratic Services and Governance 

1. Report Summary 
 

1.1. The Constitution Committee at its meeting on 20th September 2018 
resolved that: 
 
1. a Borough-wide review of the governance arrangements of all of the 

Borough’s town and parish councils be undertaken, commencing as 
soon as reasonably practicable after the 2019 all-out elections, and 
concluding well in advance of the May 2023 elections; 
 

2. a sub-committee of the Committee be appointed to conduct the review, 
working with an officer working group, and make appropriate 
recommendations to the Constitution Committee for decision; and 

 
3. the sub-committee comprise representatives of all of the Council’s 

political groups, on the basis of the following proportionality: 4:1:1:1 
(Conservative: Labour: Independent: Liberal Democrat), drawn from the 
Constitution Committee, provided that the Liberal Democrat Group 
representative shall be nominated by its Group Leader. 

 
1.2. This report constitutes the proposed terms of reference for the review for 

the Sub-Committee’s consideration and recommendation to the 
Constitution Committee. 
 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. That 

2.1.1. The Sub-Committee note and endorse the contents of this report for 

consideration by the Constitution Committee; and 



 

OFFICIAL 

2.1.2. The Sub-Committee agree that the report in itself constitutes the terms 

of reference of the Community Governance Review, and endorse its 

publication as being the commencement of the Community Governance 

Review. 

3. Terms of Reference of the Community Governance Review 

3.1. The terms of reference of the Community Governance Review are set out 

in this section of the report as follows:  

Introduction 
 
1. Cheshire East Borough Council has decided to undertake a Community 

Governance Review (Review) of the governance arrangements of all of 
the parishes in its area. 

 
2. This Review will relate to the whole of the Borough, in order to consider 

making changes to parish areas and parish electoral arrangements; and 
potentially the alteration, merging, creation and abolishing of parishes, 
the naming of parishes and the adoption of an alternative style for new 
parishes.  It might also involve changes to the electoral arrangements 
for parishes (the ordinary year of election; the council size; the number 
of councillors to be elected to the council, and whether to divide the 
parishes into wards for the purposes of elections).   

 
3. In some cases it might be appropriate to group parishes under a 

common parish council or to de-group existing groupings of parishes.   
 
4. Whilst the primary focus of the Review will be town and parish council 

matters, the outcome will be presented to the Local Government 
Boundary Commission for England, which has responsibility for 
Borough Council ward matters.  In a limited number of instances, the 
Council may wish to request the Commission to alter a Borough ward 
boundary so that it is coterminous with a parish boundary. There may 
also be a need to make changes that arise in consequence of the 
Review (termed “consequential matters”), and these might include 
provisions for the transfer of parish council staff, property and assets, or 
the setting of precepts for any new parish councils that may be formed. 

 
5. The Boundary Commission for England has power to alter Borough 

ward boundaries. 
 
6. At present, there are 142 parishes in the Borough.  Of these, 27 are 

divided into parish wards
[...]
ings of Overview and Scrutiny Committees have been scheduled on bi-

monthly basis, with the exception of the Health and Adult Social Care and 

Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee which is scheduled almost 

monthly.  If there is a specific need for additional meetings, these can be dealt 

with under existing arrangements. 

5.11. Cabinet meetings have been scheduled on a Tuesday at 2.00 pm and have been 

arranged to take place in the Committee Suite at Westfields.  No other meetings 

have been scheduled on the same day. 

5.12. Strategic Planning Board, Northern Planning Committee and Southern Planning 

Committee are scheduled on a four weekly cycle of meetings on Wednesdays 

where possible; with any site visits taking place on the Friday before the meeting. 

5.13. The Strategic Planning Board will commence at 10.30 am, with the Northern 

Planning Committee and Southern Planning Committee commencing at 10.00 

am. 



 

OFFICIAL 

5.14. The Constitution Committee, Staffing Committee and Public Rights of Way 

Committee had been scheduled to take place quarterly, with the Audit and 

Governance Committee and Licensing Committee to meeting five times a year.  

Provisions exist for additional meetings to be called if needed. 

5.15. The calendar of meetings had been circulated to the following: 

 Corporate Leadership Team 

 Cabinet members 

 Committee Chairmen 

 Group Leaders 

 Group Whips 

Responses have been received from consultees are summarised as follows: 
 

 concern that Council was held on a Thursday in Sandbach when there are 
difficulties with parking due to it being market day, could consideration be given 
to changing the day of the week for full Council 
 

 benefical to start Strategic Planning Board at 10.00 am rather than 10.30 am to 
bring it into line with the other two Planning Committees 

 
Any further responses received will be reported at the Constitution Committee 
meeting. 
 

5.16. Subject to additional recommendation
[...]
s meeting on 27th September 2018, the 

Audit and Governance Committee approved revisions to its Terms of 

Reference. An amendment to the Constitution is required to include the 

revised Terms of Reference. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1. That Council be recommended to approve the amendment of the 

Constitution to include the revised Terms of Reference for the Audit and 

Governance Committee as set out in Appendix A. 

3. Reason for Recommendation 

3.1. To ensure that the Council’s Constitution is kept up to date. 

4. Other Options Considered 

4.1. Not applicable 

5. Background 

5.1. The Audit and Governance Committee at its meeting on 27th September 

2018, approved (with the exception of the matters referred to in paragraph 

5.3 to 5.7 below) the revised Terms of Reference as set out in Appendix A 

to this report. These revised Terms of Reference reflect updated best 

practice guidance from CIPFA (Practical Guidance for Audit Committees).  

5.2. The Constitution, Chapter 2, Part 5 – Functions of Committees includes the 

Terms of Reference for the Audit and Governance Committee, as set out in 

Appendix B to this report. In order to give effect to the changes approved 

by Audit and Governance Committee, the Constitution needs to be 



 

OFFICIAL 

amended to adopt the content of Appendix A to this report in place of the 

current terms or reference in the Constitution (set out in Appendix B 

hereto). 

5.3. In preparing the content of Appendix A for the purposes of this Constitution 

Committee report, further consideration was given to references in the 

proposed new terms of reference, approved by the Audit and Governance 

Committee, as they relate to that Committee’s responsibilities in relation to 

anti-fraud, corruption and whistleblowing.  

5.4. At its September meeting, the Audit and Governance Committee was 

content to remove the existing term of reference No. 41 (see Appendix B 

hereto) which read:- 

“To approve and monitor Council poli
[...]
atory enforcement 
functions.

2. Recommendation/s

2.1. That the Constitution Committee note the intention of the Monitoring Officer 
to amend paragraphs 37, 41 and 42 of the delegations to Chief Officers 
section of the Constitution as set out in the appendix hereto. 

3. Reasons for Recommendation/s

3.1. The changes proposed will ensure greater operational clarity and efficiency.

4. Other Options Considered

4.1. None

5. Background

5.1. The first paragraph in respect of which amendments are proposed is 
paragraph 37 on page 94, which is a general delegation to all chief officers. 
It currently reads:-



OFFICIAL

“37 To enter into reciprocal arrangements for the authorisation and 
appointment of officers to facilitate cross-border co-operation in the 
discharge of delegated functions with any other council.”

5.2. There may be scenarios where such reciprocal arrangements need to be 
made with enforcement authorities that are not councils. Consequently, 
after the words “any other council” the words “or enforcement authority” 
should be added. This reflects the position in the constitution prior to 1 
January 2018.

5.3. The second and third paragraphs in respect of which amendments are 
proposed are paragraphs 41 and 42 on page 95. Those paragraphs deal 
with the “legal authorisation and enforcement” functions delegated to all 
chief officers. Those paragraphs are, for convenience, reproduced below.

“41 To authorise officers possessing such qualifications as may be 
required by law and where Chief Officers are satisfied that 
appropriate training has been undertaken, to:

41.1  take samples, carry out inspections or surveys, enter land and 
premises and generally perform the functions of and/or act as a 
duly authorised, officer of the Council (howsoever described)

41.2  issue certificates of authority or certify copies of documents

41.3  enforce the requirements of legislation

41.4 instruct the Monitoring Officer to consider whether or not legal 
procee
[...]
val of the Monitoring Officer is not 
required. The second new paragraph should deal with those functions that 
require the approval of the Monitoring Officer. Proposed new paragraphs 41 
and 42 are set out below accordingly.

5.8. In respect of the proposed new paragraph 41, there is scope to apply normal 
drafting conventions to improve clarity. The drafting convention would be to 
commence the paragraph by giving a general authorisation to undertake 
enforcement activity, and then provide a non-exhaustive list of examples of 
the sort of enforcement activity contemplated. That approach is adopted in 
the proposed new paragraph 41.

5.9. In respect of the proposed new paragraph 41, Members will notice that the 
provision in the current paragraph 41.4, specifically empowering officers to 
ask the Monitoring Officer whether or not legal proceedings would be 
appropriate to enforce legislation, has been omitted. In reality, any officer (or 
Member for that matter) is at liberty to take a view from the Monitoring Officer 
as to whether or not legal proceedings are appropriate. The current 
paragraph 41.4 serves no useful purpose and should be deleted.



OFFICIAL

5.10. Additionally, Members will notice that “applying for warrants” has been 
added to the proposed new paragraph 41 to clarify that this activity 
(ancillary to the exercise of powers to enter/seize) does not require the prior 
approval of the Monitoring Officer.

5.11. The Monitoring Officer is of the view that the changes proposed rank as 
changes which provide appropriate clarity and correct inconsistencies in 
drafting. They have no impact on the substantive effect of the paragraphs in 
question as originally drafted and can, therefore, be made in consultation 
with the Chairman and Vice Chairman of the Committee in accordance with 
paragraph 67 on page 106/7 of the constitution. Nevertheless, these 
matters are presented to full committee so that the opportunity exists for 
Members to seek any clarifi

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Constitution Committee
held on Thursday, 22nd November, 2018 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor A Martin (Chairman)
Councillor P Groves (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors J Bratherton, M Deakin, L Durham, J P Findlow (for Cllr Beanland) 
G Hayes, J Nicholas, J Rhodes, B Walmsley, G Williams and J Wray (for Cllr 
Baxendale)

Officers
Dan Dickinson, Acting Director of Legal Services
Brian Reed, Head of Democratic Services and Governance
Paul Mountford, Executive Democratic Services Officer

Apologies

Councillors D Bailey, G Baxendale and M Beanland

19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

20 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public wishing to speak.

21 MEMBER SPEAKING 

There were no visiting members wishing to speak.

22 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 20th September 2018 be approved 
as a correct record.

23 COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW TERMS OF REFERENCE 

The Committee considered a report on the proposed terms of reference for 
the Community Governance Review, and the recommendations of the 
Community Governance Review Sub-Committee in relation thereto.



The Committee at its meeting on 20th September 2018 had resolved that:a 
Borough-wide review of the governance arrangements of all of the 
Borough’s town and parish councils be undertaken, commencing as soon 
as reasonably practicable after the 2019 all-out elections, and concluding 
well in advance of the May 2023 elections. The Committee had appointed 
a sub-committee to conduct the review and make appropriate 
recommendations to the Committee for decision. An officer working group 
had also been appointed to work with the Sub-Committee. 

Prior to considering the report, members received a presentation by Dr 
Melvin Humphreys, a trainer and specialist in community governance 
reviews at the Association of Electoral Administrators. Dr Humphreys 
outlined the legislative framework for the review, the key stages involved 
and the four principal duties of the Council which were as follows:

1. to adopt and publish terms of reference;
2. to consult parish councils and other relevant bodies and invite 

representations by such bodies and from electors;
3. to ensure an open and transparent decision-making process, with 

clear reasons given for each decision; and
4. to publish the outcome of the review in the form of a Reorganisation 

of Community Governance Order.

At the conclusion of the presentation, Dr Humphreys answered members’ 
questions, following which the Chairman thanked him for his presentation.

The Committee then considered the report which set out the terms of 
reference for the review. 

The review would relate to the whole of the Borough, and would consider 
town and parish council governance arrangements. This would include 
changes to parish areas and parish electoral arrangements such as 
alterations to parish boundaries; the merging, creation and abolition of 
parishes; the naming of parishes; the numbers of parish councillors; 
whether to divide a parish into wards; and the grouping of parishes under 
common councils. The review could consider any Borough ward 
boundaries where the parish and Borough ward boundaries were no 
longer coterminous following a parish boundary change. The review would 
also deal with consequential matters such as the transfer of parish council 
staff, property and assets, and the setting of precepts for any new parish 
councils that may be formed.

A key part of the review would be public consultation which would take 
place over a period of several months and would involve local electors, 
parish councils, and other bodies with an interest in the review such as 
local businesses and public and voluntary organisations.

In carrying out the review, the Council would be bound by the 
requirements of the relevant legislation and the terms of reference for the 
review as adopted by the Council. The Review would be completed when 



the Council had adopted a Reorganisation of Community Governance 
Order.  

The first stage of the review was the adoption of the terms of reference. 
This would be followed by a period in which officers would gather the 
necessary information to help shape the review, taking into account any 
issues raised by parish councils and others prior to the formal consultation 
process. A set of proposals and a consultation plan would then be 
prepared for members’ consideration. 

The Community Governance Review Sub-Committee, at its meeting on 8th 
November 2018, had noted and endorsed the contents of the report for 
consideration by the Constitution Committee. The Sub-Committee had 
agreed that the report in itself constituted the terms of reference of the 
Community Governance Review, and had endorsed its publication as 
being the commencement of the Review.

RESOLVED

That the Committee

1. notes and endorses the contents of the report; and

2. agrees that the report in itself constitutes the terms of reference of the 
Community Governance Review, and endorses its publication as being 
the commencement of the Community Governance Review.

24 CALENDAR OF MEETINGS FOR 2019-20 

The Committee considered a report on the draft Calendar of Meetings for 
Cheshire East Council for 2019-20. The draft Calendar was appended to 
the report.

The proposed scheduling of meetings for 2019-20 followed the pattern 
adopted in previous years.  

Since the agenda had been published, Cheshire West and Chester had 
notified a change of date for the Shared Services Joint Committee as 
follows:

31st May 2019 moved to 28th June 2019

The following comments on the draft calendar had been received from 
consultees:

 The Chairman of the Strategic Planning Board had suggested 
that it would be beneficial for meetings of the Board to 
commence at 10.00 am rather than 10.30 am to bring the Board 
into line with the other two planning committees.



 Councillor A Stott had expressed concern that Council meetings 
were held on a Thursday in Sandbach when there were 
difficulties with parking due to it being Market Day; she proposed 
that consideration be given to changing the day of the week for 
full Council.

It was suggested that the question of an alternative day for Council 
meetings could be considered by the new Council following the elections 
in May 2019; in the meantime, the officers would consider what measures 
could be put in place now to assist members with mobility problems 
attending Council meetings.

RESOLVED

That Council be recommended to approve 

1. the draft Calendar of Meetings for Cheshire East Council for 2019-20 
as appended to the report subject to the following amendments:

 
(a) the change of date for the Shared Services Joint Committee 

from 31st May 2019 to 28th June 2019; 

(b) meetings of the Strategic Planning Board to commence at 10.00 
am; 

2. that the question of an alternative day for Council meetings be 
considered by the new Council following the Borough Council elections 
in May 2019.

25 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE 

The Committee considered revised terms of reference for the Audit and 
Governance Committee.

The Audit and Governance Committee, at its meeting on 27th September 
2018, had approved the revised terms of reference set out in Appendix A 
to the report. The revised terms of reference reflected updated best 
practice guidance from CIPFA (Practical Guidance for Audit Committees). 

Since the meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee, the following 
provision from the original terms of reference, which had been excluded 
from the revised terms of reference, had now, with the agreement of the 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Committee, been included in the 
revised terms of reference:

“To approve and monitor Council policies relating to 
whistleblowing and anti-fraud and corruption.”

Appendix A to the report to the Constitution Committee had included this 
amendment.



RESOLVED

That Council be recommended to approve that the constitution be 
amended to include the revised terms of reference for the Audit and 
Governance Committee as set out in Appendix A to the report.

26 PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION - CHIEF OFFICER 
DELEGATIONS 

The Committee considered a report which proposed amendments to three 
paragraphs of the constitution relating to officer powers. The amendments 
were required in order to improve clarity and operational efficiency in 
respect of regulatory enforcement functions. The amendments were 
considered in detail in the report and the revised provisions were set out in 
an Appendix.

The Monitoring Officer was of the view that the proposed changes ranked 
as changes which provided clarity and corrected inconsistencies in 
drafting. They had no impact on the substantive effect of the paragraphs in 
question as originally drafted and could therefore be made in consultation 
with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Committee in accordance 
with Chapter 2, Part 6, paragraph 67 of the constitution.

RESOLVED

That the Committee notes the intention of the Monitoring Officer to amend 
paragraphs 37, 41 and 42 of the delegations to Chief Officers section of 
the Constitution as set out in the Appendix to the report. 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.12 pm

Councillor A Martin (Chairman)


